



Humber Teaching

NHS Foundation Trust

Freedom of Information Request **19 103**

Our Reference: FOI 19 103 / AA / LB / LP
Name:
Date: 22 May 2019
Address:

Dear

Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust's response below:

The following request concerns primary school referrals to your NHS child and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS). Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please can you provide me with responses to the following:

1-The total number of referrals made to mental health services by primary schools (for pupils aged 11 and under) for each of the last four financial years (including 2018/19)?

2-The total number of referrals made to mental health services by primary schools (for pupils aged 11 and under) which were declined for each of the last four financial years (including 2018/19)?

3-The known most number of times an individual child referred by a primary school has been declined mental health services over the last four financial years - including 2018/19 (i.e. this is according to records which are kept, please don't independently investigate if records are not able to be filtered to check this)?

4-The longest known time spent by an individual child referred by a primary school on a waiting list for mental health services over the last 4 financial years - including 2018/19 (i.e. this is according to records which are kept, please don't independently investigate if records are not able to be filtered to check this)?

5-The average waiting time spent by a child referred by a primary school to be seen by mental health services in 2018/19?

Please send me the data requested in the form of an Excel spreadsheet or as a csv file, using the template provided.

If you are able to supply some of this information more quickly than other items, please supply each item when you can rather than delay everything until it is all available.

If there are any clarifications requested or exemptions cited for certain parts of the request, please provide responses for others in the meantime, as advised by the Information Commissioner.



www.humber.nhs.uk



Caring, Learning and Growing



If you need any clarification then please email me.

Under your section 16 duty to provide advice and assistance I would expect you to contact me if you find this request unmanageable in any way so we can negotiate how best to proceed.

Please find attached spreadsheet FOI 19 103 Response, completed by Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust.

Please note for question 3, in order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality, the Trust does not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).

Please also note that
Kind regards,

Freedom of Information Team
Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust
Mary Seacole Building
Willerby Hill
Willerby
HU10 6ED

<https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm>



www.humber.nhs.uk



Caring, Learning and Growing



	1-The total number of referrals made to mental health services by primary schools (for pupils aged 11 and under) for each of the last four financial years (including 2018/19)?				2-The total number of referrals made to mental health services by primary schools (for pupils aged 11 and under) which were declined for each of the last four financial years (including 2018/19)?				3-The known most number of times an individual child referred by a primary school has been declined mental health services over the last four financial years - including 2018/19 (i.e. this is according to records which are kept, please don't independently investigate if records are not able to be filtered to check this)?	4-The longest known time spent by an individual child referred by a primary school on a waiting list for mental health services over the last 4 financial years - including 2018/19 (i.e. this is according to records which are kept, please don't independently investigate if records are not able to be filtered to check this)?	5-The average waiting time spent by a child referred by a primary school to be seen by mental health services in 2018/19?
	2015/16	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2015/16	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2015/16-2018/19	2015/16-2018/19	2018/19
RESPONSE	110	130	150	152	48	58	22	8	less than 5	456 days	133 days

